

No. 18-956

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RED HAT, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANDREW P. BRIDGES

*Counsel of Record*

FENWICK & WEST LLP

801 CALIFORNIA STREET

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041

(415) 875-2389

abridges@fenwick.com

DAVID L. HAYES

FENWICK & WEST LLP

555 CALIFORNIA STREET,

12th FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

(415) 875-2411

dhayes@fenwick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Red Hat, Inc.*

February 25, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS UPSET SETTLED EXPECTATIONS ABOUT THE SCOPE OF COPYRIGHT AND ABOUT FREEDOM TO BUILD COMPATIBLE AND INTEROPERABLE SYSTEMS. ....	9
A. Compatibility and Interoperability Through Programming Interfaces Are Essential Features of Countless Digital Products and Services. ....	9
B. The Use of Others’ Interfaces, Including for Compatibility and Interoperability, Without the Need to Ask Permission and Secure Copyright Licenses, Is Ubiquitous and Essential.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. A Legal Consensus That Interfaces Are Not Copyrightable, Resting Upon the Explicit Language of Section 102(b), Has Emerged Over Decades. ....	15
D. The Federal Circuit’s Disruption of the Legal Consensus Concerning the Free Use of Interfaces Causes Uncertainty Across Many Industries and Threatens Innovation.....	18
<b>II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS MISAPPLIED THE COPYRIGHT ACT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. Programming Interfaces Are “Necessary Incidents” for Other Software to Make Functional Use of the Programs’ Capabilities.....	19
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decisions Show That the Fair Use Doctrine Is Not an Acceptable Substitute for a Bright-Line Rule Against Copyright Control over Interfaces. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Federal Circuit's Decisions Improperly Allow Creators of Software Programs to Use Copyright to Control Unfairly All Uses of Products or Technology That Utilize Their Interfaces. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 (11 Otto) U.S. 99 (1880) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	16
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff’d by</i> <i>an equally divided court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996) .....	11, 16, 20
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Whelan Assocs, Inc. v. Jaslow Dental</i> <i>Lab., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Copyright Act .....	8, 19
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8 .....	2
